
 

    

 

Pension Fund Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 29 July 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Adam Swersky 
 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
(Non-voting Co-optee): 

Trade Union Observer(s): 

Mr H Bluston 

Mr S Compton - UNISON  
Ms P Belgrave - GMB 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Antonio Weiss 
2. Nitin Parekh 
 

1. Norman Stevenson 
2. Kam Chana 
 

  
 

 
    

    

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chairman to the Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2014-15. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 24 July 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

 
7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. LONDON PENSIONS COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE   (Pages 7 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
9. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT ADVISERS   (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
10. STATEMENT OF POLICY ON EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS UNDER THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS   (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - LBH PENSION FUND - ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14   

(Pages 103 - 242) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - UPDATE REPORT AND ACTION POINTS FROM 

PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 243 - 254) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15. Upgrade of Pensions 
Administration System 
 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

16. Severance Payments of 
£100,000 or Greater 
 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals). 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

17. Information Report - 
Investment Manager 
Monitoring 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

18. Information Report - 
Performance of Fund 
Managers for Quarter 
Ended 31 March 2013 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

15. UPGRADE OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM   (Pages 255 - 264) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
16. SEVERANCE PAYMENTS OF £100,000 OR GREATER   (Pages 265 - 276) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
17. INFORMATION REPORT - INVESTMENT MANAGER MONITORING   (Pages 277 

- 336) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
18. INFORMATION REPORT - PERFORMANCE OF FUND MANAGERS FOR 

QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2013   (Pages 337 - 342) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
 

 [Please note that Aon Hewitt, Advisers to the Fund, will be attending this meeting.]   
 
 
 

 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



�

� ���������	�
������������������������� �������

�

�
[...]
ommunities and Local Government (DCLG) and the 
importance of the CIV concept in this consultation. It seeks the Committee’s agreement 
to request that the Council resolves that Harrow becomes a shareholder in the 
company to be charged with setting up and managing the Vehicle and to a contribution 
of £25,000 towards the set-up costs of the CIV. 
 
 
NB The acronym CIV is used variously to mean “Collective Investment Vehicle,” 
“Collaborative Investment Vehicle” and “Common Investment Vehicle.” In this report 
these terms are used interchangeably but with the same meaning. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 7 to 86

7



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\5\AI00087595\$uzmovad2.doc 

 

 

Recommendations:  

The Committee is invited to recommend to the Council that it resolves to: 

1. become a shareholder in a private company limited by shares which will be 
incorporated to be the Authorised Contractual Scheme Operator (the “ACS 
Operator”) of the Collective Investment Vehicle; 

2. contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial capital; 
3. delegate to the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee authority to act for the 

Council in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS Operator and to 
authorise the Deputy Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee to act in his 
absence and; 

4. agree to join the London Boroughs’ “Pensions CIV Joint Committee” to be formed 
under Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 and to delegate to such Joint 
Committee those functions necessary for the proper functioning of the ACS 
Operator, including the effective oversight of the ACS Operator and the appointment 
of Directors.  

 
Subject to the Council agreeing the above recommendations, the Committee is asked 
to authorise the Director of Finance and Assurance to consider any  requests for 
additional capital and, if he assesses that a capital commitment is likely to be beneficial 
to the Pension Fund, to seek agreement from the Committee 
 
Also subject to the Council agreeing 
[...]
ment Vehicle to be available for London boroughs pension funds 
to access should they wish. It seeks the Committee’s agreement to request that the 
Council resolves that Harrow becomes a shareholder in the company to be charged 
with setting up and managing the Vehicle. 
 

Recommendations:  

The Committee is invited to recommend to the Council that it resolves to: 
1. become a shareholder in a private company limited by shares which will be 

incorporated to be the Authorised Contractual Scheme Operator (the “ACS 
Operator”) of the Collective Investment Vehicle; 

2. contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial capital; 
3. delegate to the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee authority to act for 

the Council in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS Operator and 
to authorise the Deputy Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee to act in 
his absence and; 

4. agree to join the London Boroughs’ “Pensions CIV Joint Committee” to be 
formed under Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 and to delegate 
to such Joint Committee those functions necessary for the proper functioning 
of the ACS Operator, including the effective oversight of the ACS Operator 
and the appointment of Directors.  

17



 

 
Subject to the Council agreeing the above recommendations the Committee is 
asked to authorise the Director of Finance and Assurance to consider any  
requests for additional capital and, if he assesses that a capital commitment is 
likely to be beneficial to the Pension Fund, to seek agreement from the 
Committee 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 

5. At their meeting of 25 June 2013 the Committee received a report from 
the Director of Finance and Assurance which considered the 
Government’s plan to consult on views relating to the collaboration and 
merger of London local authority pension funds. They were advised that 
proposals to set up a voluntary Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) were 
being developed by the London Leaders. ( Note: In 
[...]
n Fund Committee. 

 
18. In addition to agreeing to the proposal in paragraph 14 above the 

Committee is asked to recommend to the Council that it resolves to: 
 

(a) become a shareholder in a private company limited by shares 
which will be incorporated to be the Authorised Contractual 
Scheme Operator (the “ACS Operator”) of the Collective 
Investment Vehicle; 

(b) contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial capital; 
(c) delegate to the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee authority 

to act for the Council in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the 
ACS Operator and to authorise the Deputy Chairman of the 
Pension Fund Committee to act in his absence and; 

(d) agree to join the London Boroughs “Pensions CIV Joint Committee” 
to be formed under Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and to delegate to such Joint Committee those functions necessary 
for the proper functioning of the ACS Operator, including the 
effective oversight of the ACS Operator and the appointment of 
Directors. 

 
15. London Councils have asked that boroughs respond on their Council’s 

decision before 22 May 2014. The next meeting of the Council is not 
scheduled until 12 June hence it is proposed that a reply be sent based 
on the decision of the Committee but with the proviso that it needs to be 
formally resolved by the Council. 

 
Financial Implications 

16.  Financial implications are discussed in paragraph 14 and Appendix I. 
 
Risk Management Implications 

17.  Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No   
 

18.  Separate risk register in place?  No 
 

19. Setting risk tolerances and measuring outcomes is central to the    
strategy. 

 
Equalities implications 

20.  Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  Yes  
  

21. There are no direct equalities implications relating to the pension fund. 
 
Corporate Priorities 

22. Corporate Priorities are not applicable to the Pension Fund as it does not 
have a direct impact on Council resources. 

2
[...]
heme member’s flexible retirement 
benefits. (An actuarial reduction is applied if a scheme member draws 
their benefits earlier than their normal pension age). 

 
 
 

97



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\1\AI00087114\$hygoc2y4.doc 

2.18 Harrow’s current policy on Flexible Retirement is detailed below: 
 

a) All requests for flexible retirement will be considered;  
 
b) Approval will only be granted if it is in Harrow Council’s best interest 

to do so and where the service area can demonstrate operational 
efficiencies; 

 
c) There will have to be a sufficient reduction in the scheme member’s 

grade or hours to ensure that the pension fund is reimbursed for any 
shortfalls. 

 
d) The waiving of any early retirement actuarial reduction (either in part 

or in full) will only be considered in exceptional circumstances. 
 

e) Flexible Retirements must be approved by a Director and agreed by; 
 

I. The Officer Sub Group and Members of the Pension Fund 
Committee where there is a strain on the pension fund; or 
 

II. The Divisional Director of HRD & Shared Services where there 
is no strain on the pension fund. 

 
2.19 The above statement of policy could continue to be applied however, as 

any pension fund strain must be reimbursed through the salary saving 
and thus having no impact on the fund, it is recommended that the policy 
is amended to allow the Officer Sub Group in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance & Major Contracts to approve flexible 
retirement requests where there is a strain on the pension fund. 

 
2.20 Application of the 85 year rule and the waiving of any actuarial 

reduction on early retirements 
 
2.21 Under the previous regulations a scheme member aged 55 or above 

could receive, subject to the employer’s consent, the immediate payment 
of their pension benefits upon leaving (or having previously left with a 
deferred pension entitlement). If the member met the 85 year rule (i.e. 
age plus scheme membership tot
[...]
h had the potential to create a 
negative impact on the health of the pension fund overall.  

 
2.26 From April 2014 this position has since changed in that any pension 

strain costs is now directly charged to the Council (service area) and will 
therefore not impact the pension fund. This means that the financial 
impact on early retirements fall outside of the pension fund.   

 
2.27 In light of the above, the recommendation for the statement of policy in 

relation to the application of the 85 year rule and the waiving of actuarial 
reductions is shown below: 

 
a) All requests for the application of the 85 year rule or the waiving of 

any actuarial reduction, in part or in full, will be considered;  
 
b) Approval will only be granted if it is in Harrow Council’s best interest 

to do so and where the service area can demonstrate operational 
efficiencies; 

 
c) Any strain on the pension fund must be met by the service area. 

 
d) The waiving of any early retirement actuarial reduction (either in part 

or in full) on compassionate grounds and/or on any grounds will only 
be considered in exceptional circumstances. 

 
e) Subject to (f) below, requests must be approved by a Director and 

agreed by the Officer Sub Group in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Major Contracts. 

 
f) In line with DCLG guidance, where a scheme member’s lump sum 

retirement grant amounts to £100,000 or more, requests must also 
be approved by full Council or the relevant delegated committee of 
Council. 

 
 
 

99



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\1\AI00087114\$hygoc2y4.doc 

2.28 Financial Implications 
 
2.29 Contained within the body of the report.  
 
2.30 Risk Management Implications 
 
2.31 The recommendations ensure that there is no risk to the pension fund 

and mitigates budgetary risks to revenue. 
 
2.32 Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No 
 
2.33 Separate risk register in place?  No 
 
2.34 Equalities Implications 
 
2.35 None
[...]
2A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



280

This page is intentionally left blank



281

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



336

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18
Pages 337 to 342

337

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



342

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle
	Item 08 - Annex I
	Item 08 - Appendix 1 to Annex I - PWG report
	Item 08 - Appendix 2 to Annex I - QA
	Item 08 - Appendix 3 to Annex I - High level legal note
	Item 08 - Annex II to London Pensions CIV

	9 Appointment of Independent Advisers
	Item 09 - Appendix 1 - JD

	10 Statement of Policy on Employer Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations
	11 Information Report - LBH Pension Fund - Annual Report 2013-14
	Item 11 - Appendix 1

	12 Information Report - Update Report and Action Points from Previous Meetings
	Item 12 - Appendix 2

	15 Upgrade of Pensions Administration System
	Item 15 - PART II - Appendix Ai
	Item 15 - PART II - Appendix Aii

	16 Severance payments of £100,000 or greater
	Item 16 - PART II - Appendix 1
	Item 16 - PART II - Appendix 2 JH
	Item 16 - PART II - Appendix 3 MR
	Item 16 - PART II - Appendix 4

	17 Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring
	Item 17 - PART II - Appendix 1

	18 Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 31 March 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 - 1 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

29 JULY 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

* Adam Swersky 
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

* Howard Bluston 
 

  Steve Compton 
† Pamela Belgrave 
 

Adviser 
(Non-voting): 
 

*   Colin Robertson  
 

*   Honorary Alderman 
Richard Romain   

[Note:  Mr Colin Cartwright of Aon Hewitt attended in an advisory role, as the 
Council’s Adviser.] 
 
* Denotes Member present  
†    Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
Agenda Item 8 – London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he was an adviser at London Councils when the Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV) was discussed.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 



 

- 2 -  Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

Agenda Item 11 – Information Report – LBH Pension Fund – Annual Report 
2013-14; Agenda Item 17 – Information Report – Investment Manager 
Monitoring; Agenda Item 18 – Information Report – Performance of Fund 
Managers for Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 
 
Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had a 
Standard Life pension.  He would remain in the room whilst the items were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 - London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle;  Agenda 
Item 9 – Appointment of Independent Advisers; Agenda Item 10 – Statement 
of Policy on Employer Discretions Under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations; Agenda Item 11 – Information Report – LBH Pension 
Fund – Annual Report 2013-14; Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – 
Update Report and Action Points from Previous Meetings; Agenda Item 15 – 
Upgrade of Pensions Administration System; Agenda Item 16 – Severance 
Payments of £100,000 or Greater; Agenda Item 17 – Information Report – 
Investment Manager Monitoring; Agenda Item 18 – Information Report – 
Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 
 
Howard Bluston declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he attended the 
NPF Committee and had associated with an Aon Hewitt member of the board.  
He would remain in the room whilst the items were considered and voted 
upon. 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he was a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for 
London Councils.  He would remain in the room whilst the items were 
considered and voted upon. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Bharat Thakker as Vice-Chairman of the 
Pension Fund Committee for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 - 3 - 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

6. London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle   
 
Further to the last meeting, at which it was resolved to defer a decision as to 
whether to join the Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), the committee 
received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance which set out the 
latest developments on the establishment of the CIV. 
 
Members discussed the structure and governance of the CIV and views were 
expressed regarding whether: 
 

• the London Council’s Leaders Committee had sufficient in depth 
training on, and knowledge of, pensions management administration; 

 

• there was sufficient information to confirm that the CIV would be 
autonomous; 

 

• Authorities could be joining due to the belief that the Government 
would otherwise require pension funds to invest in certain schemes; 

 

• other London Boroughs were joining without compulsion, could 
withdraw at a later date.  The scheme had the benefit of the scale of 
economies together with  enormous benefits for ratepayers by way of a 
reduction in contributions. 

 
It was noted that: 
 

• the governance structure enabled the Chairman of the Pension Fund 
Committee to represent Harrow Council on the committee that would 
decide on the ACS operator and investment managers;.  

 

• there would be no loss of sovereignty as membership would enable 
participation without having to invest; 

 

• if Harrow Council did not become a shareholder there would be less 
ability to contribute to development of the CIV; 

 

• whilst the representatives of the subscribing Councils would take the 
lead, Harrow Council would have the ability to invite fund managers to 
Harrow and to invest with the asset managers of its choice. 

 
The Committee was advised that: 
 

• consideration should be given to the benefits of passive or active 
management.  There needed to be a clear mandate, discussion on the 
number of managers and how specialist the mandate should be; 

 

• in order to obtain FCA regulation a formally constituted oversight 
committee was required.  The committee would procure management 
services, receive set up costs, with one representative from each 



 

- 4 -  Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

signed up Borough involved in decision-making.  The Council would 
not obtain a seat on the joint committee table if it was not involved in 
the set up; 

 

• at the NAPF Local Government Conference it was made clear that 
there would be no coercion to join or penalties; 

 

• the Leader of the Council had attended the London Councils meeting 
held on 15 July. 

 
Members supported involvement in the meetings at member and officer level 
to ascertain the governance arrangements with a further report to the 
November meeting. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That the Council: 
 
(1) becomes a shareholder in a private company limited by shares which 

will be incorporated to be the Authorised Contractual Scheme Operator 
(the “ACS Operator”) of the Collective Investment Vehicle; 

 
(2) contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial capital; 
 
(3) delegate to the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee authority to 

act for the Council in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS 
Operator and to authorise the Vice Chairman of the Pension Fund 
Committee to act in his absence and; 

 
(4) agree to join the London Boroughs’ “Pensions CIV Joint Committee” to 

be formed under Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 and to 
delegate to such Joint Committee those functions necessary for the 
proper functioning of the ACS Operator, including the effective 
oversight of the ACS Operator and the appointment of Directors.  

 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the Council agreeing the above 
recommendations: 
 
(1) the Director of Finance and Assurance be authorised to consider any  

requests for additional capital and, if he assesses that a capital 
commitment is likely to be beneficial to the Pension Fund, to seek 
agreement from the Committee; 

 
(2) £25,000 be contributed to be used to commission specialist expert 

professional advice associated with the development of the proposed 
CIV.  

 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 - 5 - 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

7. Appointment of Independent Advisers   
 
The Committee received a report on the process undertaken for the 
appointment of independent advisers, the role description and terms and 
conditions. 
 
Further consideration would be given to the requirement for the successful 
applicants to obtain Professional Indemnity Insurance at an appropriate level 
but it was agreed that the Fund would reimburse any costs. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Mr Colin Robertson and Honorary Alderman Richard 
Romain be appointed as independent advisers to the committee at a fee of 
£15,000 per annum. 
 

8. Statement of Policy on Employer Discretions under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations   
 
The Committee was informed that the introduction of the new Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 1 April 2014 required the Council 
to publish a pensions policy statement on discretions contained within the 
LGPS regulations. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the corporate Director of Resources 
which summarised the pension policies that needed to be reviewed and made 
recommendations for the adoption of new pension policy statements.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 
 

• the 85 year rule had been used on approx 50 or 60 occasions in the 
past five years, using a sliding scale of reductions; 

 

• exceptional circumstances could not be qualified until the examination 
of each individual case. 

 
Concern was expressed that the trade union observers were not in 
attendance and that no comments had been received from the unions.  
 
It was noted that the Council had delegated to the Committee consideration 
where a severance payment amounted to £100,000 or more as this often 
involved an impact on the Pension Fund. As all costs would now be funded 
from revenue, Members considered that delegation should be to the Leader of 
the Council or Portfolio Holder, or revert to the Chief Officer Employment 
Panel, with a report on action taken to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) an additional pension be awarded only in exceptional circumstances; 
 



 

- 6 -  Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

(2) contribution to a Shared Cost APC arrangement be only in exceptional 
circumstances; 

 
(3) the Council’s current Flexible Retirement Policy be amended as set out 

in paragraphs 2.18 and 2.19 of the report; 
 
(4) the policy on the 85 year rule and the waiving of any actuarial reduction 

be as follows: 
 

a. consideration be given to all requests for the application of the 
85 year rule or the waiving of any actuarial reduction, in part or 
full; 

 
b. approval only be granted if it is in Harrow’s best financial interest 

to do so and where the service area can demonstrate 
operational efficiencies; 

 
c. there should be no cost to the pension fund. Any expenditure 

must be met by the service area; 
 

d. the waiving of any early retirement actuarial reduction (either in 
part or in full) on compassionate grounds and/or on any grounds 
will only be considered in exceptional circumstances; 

 
e. subject to 5. below, requests must be approved by a Director 

and agreed by the Officer Sub Group in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Major Contracts; 

 
(5) the DCLG guidance be noted and consideration be given to the most 

appropriate delegation of the function to consider severance payments 
of £100,000 or more.  

 
9. Information Report - LBH Pension Fund - Annual Report 2013-14   

 
Consideration was given to the draft London Borough of Harrow Pension 
Fund Annual Report 2013-14.  An officer informed the Committee that: 
appendices 1 and 2 were under review and the committee would be updated; 
appendix 3 and 5 were fine, appendix 4 was appropriate for the purposes of 
the  2013-14 annual report but 2014-15 would be submitted to the Committee 
at its September meeting. 
 
Members requested amendment to the report to reflect the fact that the 
Committee did not undertake tactical investment but concentrated on strategic 
approaches.  It was also stated that 12% of illiquid assets was not low for a 
scheme that continued to have a positive cash flow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted and it be noted that the officers were reviewing 

some appendices before finally signing it off; 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 - 7 - 

(2) the second sentence of the first bullet point on page 14 of the report be 
deleted; 

 
(3) the third sentence of the first bullet point on page 14 of the report be 

amended to read ‘The investment strategy is reviewed regularly by the 
Pension Committee and market conditions are reviewed to monitor 
performance at every meeting to determine if any strategic action is 
required’. 

 
10. Information Report - Update Report and Action Points from Previous 

Meetings   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which provided an update on actions taken and other developments since the 
last meeting. 
 
Due to the changes in the Committee’s membership it was agreed to review 
the appointment of Lead Members for specific topics within the purview of the 
Committee.  In addition, Members considered it beneficial to attend training 
sessions on selected subjects for an hour prior to the Committee meeting.  A 
Member suggested that the Committee meeting be held at 7.00 pm as a result 
but was informed that one of the purposes of the Committee was to interview 
fund managers who would wish to leave promptly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) Members of the Committee and Reserves be consulted on their 

preferences for appointment as Lead Members for report back to the 
next meeting. 

 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15. Upgrade of Pensions 
Administration System 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

16. Severance Payments of 
£100,000 or Greater 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
any individual). 
 

 



 

- 8 -  Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 

 
17. Information Report – 

Investment Manager 
Monitoring 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

18. Information Report – 
Performance of Fund 
Managers for Quarter 
Ended 31 March 2013 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
12. Upgrade of Pensions Administration System   

 
The Committee considered a confidential report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources on the process undertaken, options considered, and financial 
considerations of the replacement of the AXISe pensions software which 
would cease to be supported by the company from January 2015.  It was, 
therefore, necessary to introduce a replacement before the end of 2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the provision of a managed service covering support, 
maintenance and use of the upgraded pensions administration IT system, 
Altair, to replace AXISe be approved. 
 

13. Severance payments of £100,000 or greater   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Corporate Director of 
Environment and Enterprise which sought the Committee’s approval to two 
severance packages set out in the submitted Business Cases. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that the recommended severance 
packages were in accordance with statutory provisions or Council policies and 
that there was no discretionary element. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the severance packages set out in the Business Cases be 
approved. 
 

14. Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which presented Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s Fund 
Managers, detailing strengths and weaknesses and overall ratings.  It was 
noted that there had been one change of rating in the quarter.  
 
It was agreed that further information on benchmarking would be useful.  The 
Aon Hewitt representative undertook to include information on how to 
understand benchmarking in an appendix. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 July 2014 - 9 - 

15. Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 
31 March 2013   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which set out the performance of the investment managers and of 
the overall fund for the quarter, year and three years ending 31 March 2014. 
 
It was noted that the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards 
Committee had looked at the overall performance of the Fund and had 
requested a more extensive commentary.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.35 pm, closed at 9.04 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


